

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: SZWBTRF

(2 pieces) Rails for intermediate shelf/ support grid L.530mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for 2 Pieces Rails for Intermediate Shelf Support Grid L 530mm

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the 2 Pieces Rails for Intermediate Shelf Support Grid L 530mm. These rails are designed for use in various shelving systems, providing robust support and versatility for your storage needs. Ensure you read this manual thoroughly to optimize use and ensure safety.

2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Always handle the product with care. Do not use the rails for any purpose other than intended.
- Installation Safety: Ensure the installation area is clean and free from hazards. Use appropriate tools and wear protective gear.
- Weight Limit: Do not exceed the maximum weight capacity specified to avoid potential injury or damage.
- Children and Pets: Keep the product out of reach of children and pets to avoid accidents.
- Regular Inspections: Periodically inspect the rails for signs of wear or damage. Replace immediately if any damage is found.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Product Name: 2 Pieces Rails for Intermediate Shelf Support Grid
- Length: 530 mm
- Material: High-quality steel for durability and strength
- Finish: Powder-coated for rust resistance
- Weight Capacity: Up to 100 kg per shelf
- Compatibility: Suitable for various storage systems and grid configurations

4. Setup and Installation

1. Tools Required:

- Screwdriver
- Level
- Tape measure
- Drill (if necessary)

2. Installation Steps:

- Measure the Installation Area: Determine the desired height for the intermediate shelf using a tape measure.
- Mark Mounting Points: Use a level to mark straight lines for the rails on the wall or surface.
- Drill Holes: If installing into wooden surfaces, drill pilot holes for screws. For concrete or brick, use appropriate anchors.
- Attach the Rails: Align the rails with the marked points and secure them using screws provided. Ensure they are tightly fastened.
- Level Check: After installation, check the rails with a level to confirm they are straight before placing any weight on them.

5. Operation

Once installed, place the intermediate shelf onto the rails. Ensure it sits securely before loading items. Avoid loading beyond the specified weight limit. Regularly check that the shelf remains stable and secure during use.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regular Cleaning: Wipe the rails with a damp cloth to remove dust and dirt.
- Prevent Rust: Inspect for signs of rust and treat with appropriate rust-inhibiting spray if necessary.
- Tighten Screws: Periodically check and tighten screws to ensure stability.

7. Troubleshooting

- Shelf is Unstable: Check that the rails are securely mounted and level. Adjust as necessary.
- Rust Formation: Clean the affected area and apply rust-inhibiting spray.
- Weight Distribution: Ensure that items on the shelf are evenly distributed to prevent tipping.

8. Disposal

Dispose of the product in accordance with local regulations. Recycle materials where possible, particularly metal components. Do not dispose of in household waste.

9. Contact

For further inquiries, support, or warranty information, please contact us at:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our product. We appreciate your business.

DE DEUTSCH

Gebrauchsanweisung für 2-teiliges Regalstützsystem

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des 2-teiligen Regalstützsystems für Zwischenregale. Diese robusten und langlebigen Regalstützen wurden entwickelt, um maximale Flexibilität und Benutzerfreundlichkeit in Ihrer Gastronomieküche zu bieten. Bitte lesen Sie diese Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfältig durch, um eine sichere und korrekte Verwendung des Produkts zu gewährleisten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal ordnungsgemäß installiert und gesichert ist, um ein Umkippen zu verhindern.
- Vermeiden Sie Überlastungen der Regale, die die maximale Tragfähigkeit überschreiten.
- Halten Sie die Regalstützen fern von Feuchtigkeit und direkten Wärmequellen, um Korrosion und Beschädigung zu verhindern.
- Bei der Montage des Produkts sollten Sie die mitgelieferten Werkzeuge benutzen und Schutzkleidung tragen.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig alle Teile auf Verschleiß oder Beschädigungen, und ersetzen Sie defekte Teile umgehend.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Produkt: 2-teiliges Regalstützsystem
- Material: Stahl
- Länge: 530 mm
- Tragfähigkeit: Bis zu 150 kg pro Regal
- Farbe: Schwarz
- Gewicht: 1,5 kg
- Geeignet für Standardregale und -ablagen

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Bauteile im Lieferumfang enthalten sind.
- Montieren Sie die Regalstützen gemäß folgendem Verfahren:
 1. Wählen Sie eine geeignete Stelle zur Befestigung der Regalstützen.
 2. Markieren Sie die gewünschten Bohrlöcher an der Wand oder auf der Oberfläche, je nach Montagebedarf.
 3. Bohren Sie Löcher in die markierten Stellen und setzen Sie Dübel ein.
 4. Befestigen Sie die Regalstützen mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben.
 5. Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität und Sicherheit der Installation.

5. Betrieb

- Platzieren Sie die Regale gleichmäßig auf den Regalstützen.
- Vermeiden Sie das Platzieren von schweren Gegenständen in einem Winkel.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass die Last gleichmäßig auf die Regalstützen verteilt ist.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Regalstützen regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und milder Seife.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Reinigungsmittel, um die Oberfläche nicht zu beschädigen.
- Überprüfen Sie mindestens einmal im Jahr die Stabilität und den Zustand der Regalstützen und ziehen Sie die Schrauben gegebenenfalls nach.

7. Fehlersuche

- Falls die Regalstützen instabil erscheinen, überprüfen Sie die Montage und ziehen Sie die Schrauben nach.
- Achten Sie auf Risse oder Verbiegungen im Material. Bei Beschädigungen sollten die Teile sofort ersetzt werden.
- Bei Überlastung zeigen sich Anzeichen wie Krümmung der Regalstützen. Reduzieren Sie in diesem Fall das Gewicht auf den Regalen.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den geltenden lokalen Vorschriften für die Abfallentsorgung.
- Metallteile können recycelt werden; bringen Sie sie zu einer entsprechenden Recyclingstelle.

9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder technische Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte unter:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual for 2 Pieces Rails for Intermediate Shelf Support Grid L - 530mm

1. Algemene Informatie

Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik met de ondersteuningsroosters voor tussenplanken. De rails zijn gemaakt van duurzaam materiaal en zijn eenvoudig te installeren en te gebruiken.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene veiligheid: Dit product is ontworpen voor veilig gebruik. Volg altijd de installatie-instructies.
- Gebruik: Gebruik de rails alleen voor het doel waarvoor ze zijn ontworpen. Overbelast de rails niet.
- Kinderen: Houd het product buiten het bereik van kinderen om ongevallen te voorkomen.
- Schade: Controleer het product regelmatig op tekenen van schade of slijtage en gebruik het niet als het beschadigd is.
- Installatie: Zorg ervoor dat de installatie uitgevoerd wordt door een gekwalificeerde persoon.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Productcode: SZW-530
- Lengte: 530 mm
- Materiaal: Hoogwaardige staal
- Afwerking: Gegalvaniseerd voor extra corrosiebestendigheid
- Kleur: Zilver
- Toepassing: Voor gebruik met tussenplanken in commerciële en industriële omgevingen.

4. Installatie

1. Voorbereiding: Zorg ervoor dat je alle benodigde gereedschappen hebt, waaronder een schroevendraaier, een boormachine en bevestigingsmaterialen.
2. Locatie kiezen: Selecteer een geschikte locatie waar de rails zijn geïnstalleerd. Zorg ervoor dat de ondergrond stevig en vlak is.
3. Markeren: Houd de rails tegen de wand en markeer de gaten voor de schroeven.
4. Boren: Boor gaten op de gemarkeerde punten.
5. Bevestigen: Plaats de rails op zijn plaats en bevestig met de bijgeleverde schroeven. Zorg ervoor dat alles stevig vastzit.
6. Controle: Controleer de installatie op stabiliteit en zorg ervoor dat de rails op de juiste hoogte zijn.

5. Bediening

Gebruik de rails door deze te combineren met de tussenplanken. Plaats de planken gewoon op de rails en zorg ervoor dat ze goed vastzitten.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Reiniging: Veeg de rails regelmatig af met een vochtige doek om stof en vuil te verwijderen.
- Onderhoud: Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van corrosie of slijtage en behandel indien nodig met een geschikte coating.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De plank verschuift of valt.
 - Oplossing: Controleer of de plank goed op de rails is geplaatst en of de rails goed zijn geïnstalleerd.
- Probleem: Roestvorming.
 - Oplossing: Maak de rails schoon en behandel met een geschikte roestwerende coating.

8. Afvoer

Deskundige de rails bij het einde van hun levensduur af volgens lokale regelgeving voor afvalverwerking. Zorg ervoor dat je metalen onderdelen op de juiste manier recyclet.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning staat ons team voor je klaar.

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Soportes de Estante Intermedio, 2 Piezas, L-530mm

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir los Soportes de Estante Intermedio de GGM Gastro. Este producto ha sido diseñado para proporcionar un soporte robusto y duradero para estantes en entornos comerciales y domésticos. Asegúrese de leer este manual antes de utilizar el producto para garantizar su instalación y funcionamiento seguro.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Advertencias Generales:

- Utilizar únicamente para el propósito previsto.
- No sobrecargar el estante más allá de la capacidad recomendada.

- Instalación:

- Asegúrese de que los soportes estén instalados en superficies niveladas y estables.
- Verifique que todos los tornillos y anclajes estén debidamente asegurados.

- Uso:

- Evite golpes o impactos fuertes.
- No permitir que los niños jueguen cerca del área de instalación.

- Mantenimiento:

- Inspeccione regularmente los soportes por signos de desgaste o daños.
- Repare o reemplace cualquier componente dañado inmediatamente.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Longitud: 530mm
- Carga máxima: 70kg
- Compatibilidad: Diseñado para estantes de 530mm de ancho.

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Herramientas Necesarias:

- Taladro
- Destornillador
- Nivel
- Cinta métrica
- Marcador

2. Pasos de Instalación:

- Paso 1: Determine la ubicación del estante y marque los lugares donde se instalarán los soportes.
- Paso 2: Utilizando el taladro, realice los orificios en las marcas que realizó.
- Paso 3: Inserte los anclajes en los orificios y asegure los soportes con los tornillos provistos.
- Paso 4: Utilice un nivel para asegurarse de que los soportes estén horizontales antes de apretar completamente los tornillos.
- Paso 5: Coloque el estante en los soportes asegurándose de que esté bien equilibrado.

5. Operación

Una vez que el estante esté correctamente instalado, coloque los artículos con cuidado sobre el estante, distribuyendo el peso uniformemente para evitar desequilibrios que puedan causar que el estante se caiga o se dañe.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Use un paño húmedo y detergente suave para limpiar los soportes.
- Evite el uso de limpiadores abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie.
- Realice revisiones periódicas para asegurarse de que todos los tornillos y anclajes estén firmemente asegurados.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El estante se tambalea: Verifique que todos los soportes estén instalados correctamente y en una superficie nivelada.
- Ruidos al colocar artículos en el estante: Asegúrese de que el peso esté distribuido equitativamente.

8. Eliminación

El producto y sus componentes deben eliminarse de acuerdo con las normativas locales de reciclaje y desechos. No deseché los componentes eléctricos en la basura normal.

9. Contacto

Para consultas, servicio al cliente o asistencia técnica, póngase en contacto con nosotros a través de:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation pour le support d'étagère intermédiaire L 530mm

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le support d'étagère intermédiaire. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution robuste et fiable pour le stockage. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser le produit.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Lisez toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser le produit.
- Ne surchargez pas le support. Respectez toujours la capacité maximale de poids indiquée.
- Assurez-vous que le support est installé sur une surface plane et stable.
- Ne placez pas d'objets dangereux ou inflammables sur le support.
- Tenez le produit éloigné des enfants sans surveillance.
- En cas de dommages, ne pas utiliser le produit et contacter le service client.

3. Vue d'ensemble du Produit et Spécifications

- Modèle : L 530mm
- Longueur : 530 mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Capacité de charge : 100 kg
- Poids net : 2 kg

4. Installation et Configuration

1. Déballez le contenu et vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas de pièces manquantes.
2. Placez le support sur une surface de travail propre.
3. Utilisez un niveau à bulle pour vous assurer que le support est droit.
4. Fixez le support à l'aide des vis fournies, en vous assurant qu'elles sont bien serrées et que le support est stable.
5. Vérifiez à nouveau la stabilité avant d'utiliser.

5. Fonctionnement

- Placez les articles sur le support en respectant la capacité de charge.
- Ne jamais laisser d'objets dépasser des bords pour éviter tout accident.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement à l'aide d'un chiffon humide et doux.
- Évitez les produits chimiques abrasifs qui peuvent endommager la surface.
- Inspectez le support périodiquement pour s'assurer qu'il reste en bon état.

7. Dépannage

- Si le support est instable, vérifiez que toutes les vis sont bien serrées.
- Si vous remarquez des signes de rouille, nettoyez immédiatement la zone concernée et appliquez un produit antirouille.

8. Élimination

Lorsque le produit n'est plus en service, veuillez le recycler conformément aux réglementations locales. Ne jetez pas dans les ordures ménagères.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

1. Informazioni Generali

Le guide per ripiani intermedi GGM Gastro sono progettate per supportare strutture di stoccaggio in cucine commerciali e ristoranti. Realizzate con materiali di alta qualità, queste guide garantiscono durata e stabilità.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Questo prodotto è destinato solo all'uso commerciale.
- Non superare il carico massimo consigliato: 300 kg.
- Assicurarsi che le guide siano installate su superfici piane e stabili.
- Non utilizzare le guide in caso di danneggiamenti visibili.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini per prevenire lesioni.
- Indossare guanti protettivi durante l'installazione per evitare infortuni.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e specifiche

- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile di alta qualità
- Lunghezza: 530 mm
- Capacità di carico: 300 kg
- Numero di pezzi: 2 guide
- Colore: Acciaio inossidabile naturale

4. Installazione e Configurazione

- Verificare che tutte le parti siano presenti prima dell'installazione.
- Identificare la posizione desiderata per il supporto del ripiano.
- Utilizzando un trapano, fissare le guide alla parete con le viti fornite.
- Assicurarsi che le guide siano livellate e ben serrate.
- Collocare il ripiano sulla parte superiore delle guide e controllare che sia stabile.

5. Funzionamento

- Dopo l'installazione, verificare la stabilità del ripiano.
- Caricare il ripiano in modo uniforme, evitando ingombri concentrati in un unico punto.
- Monitorare periodicamente il ripiano per segni di usura.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire le guide regolarmente con un panno umido e detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di materiali abrasivi che potrebbero graffiare la superficie.
- Controllare frequentemente i fissaggi per assicurarsi che siano ben serrati.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se le guide sembrano instabili, controllare insieme i punti di fissaggio.
- Se si notano segni di ruggine, rimuovere il prodotto dalla superficie bagnata e pulirlo con un detergente specifico.
- Per qualsiasi problema di installazione, contattare il nostro servizio clienti.

8. Smaltimento

- Non gettare il prodotto nei rifiuti indifferenziati.
- Riciclare il materiale in acciaio secondo le normative locali sul riciclo.
- Smaltire eventuali accessori nel modo appropriato.

9. Contatti

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania